) RO39D3
URS

October 18, 2004

Mr. Robert Schultz, R.G.

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re; Corrected Figure 1 for First Semi-Annual 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Atlantic Richficld Company Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California
URS Project # 38486729

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting this corrected Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map for
the First Semi-Annual 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Atlantic Richfield Company Service
Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California. Please replace the previous Figure 1
with this corrected one.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510} 874-3280.

Sincerety,
URS CORPORATION

.
W Q ‘ ] 4_6\4,97
Scott Robinson Robert Horwath R.G.
Project Manager Senior Geologist

Enclosure: Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Summary Map

cc:  Mr. Paul Smith, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St., Pleasanton, CA, 94566
Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 8GQ
Oakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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e
May 10, 2004
- A E;-"k'“”\‘ﬂ A
Mr. Scott Seery gy e
Hazardous Materials Specialist wf;/g.'v”

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: First Semi-Annual 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California
URS Project # 38486729

Dear Mr. Seery:
On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP affiliated company, URS Corporation (URS) is
submitting the First Semi-Annual 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Atlantic Richfield Company

Service Station #6113, 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

[—

Scott Robinson
Project Manager

Sepior Geologist

/

Enclosure: First Semi-Annual 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

¢c:  Mr. Paul Smith, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St., Pleasanton, CA, 94566
Mr. Paul Supple, Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Carporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Cakland, CA 94612-1924
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax; 510.874.3268



REPORT

FIRST SEMI-ANNUAL 2004
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY
SERVICE STATION #6113

785 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

May 10, 2004

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
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Date: May 10, 2004
Quarter: 2Q04

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY SEMI-ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING

REPORT
Facility No.: 6113 Address: 785 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California
RM Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple
Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson
Consultant Project No.: 38486729
Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {Second — 2004):

1. Performed second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event on April 6, 2004,

2.  Prepared and submitted first semi-annual 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Performed repairs on wells: MW-6, MW-7, and MW-13 on May 6 and repairs to MW-2 through MW-4 and
MW-12 on April 16, 2604,

4.  Monitoring wells re-surveyed on March 8, 2004.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Third — 2004):
1. Prepare and submit third quarter 2004 groundwater status report.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater menitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling; Annually (4th Quageft); Wells MW-3, MW-9 and MW-10
Semi-Annualty (2%/4™ Quarter): Wells MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, MW-
11 through MW-13, VW-1

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Semi-Annual

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: None

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 288 cubic yards of TPH impacted soil
Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 16.08 (MW-9) to 18.14 (MW-12) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): North-Northeast
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.013 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the seven wells
sampled this quarter at concentrations ranging from 96 micrograms per liter (ig/L) (MW-4} to 15,000 pg/L (MW-
13). Benzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two wells at concentrations of 2.2 ng/L (VW-1)
and 470 pg/T. (MW-13). Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in six
wells at concentrations ranging from 0.76 pg/L (MW-7) to 1,800 pg/L (MW-13). No oiher fuel oxygenates were
detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits. Wells MW-4 and VW-4 were not included in the
contour map because they have different screen intervals than the other onsite wells {see Table 1 for details).




ATTACHMENTS:
e  Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — April 6, 2004
» Table | - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
e Table 2 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
» Table 3 - Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
*  Atfachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
* Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
s  Attachment C - EDCC and EDF/Geowell Subimittal Confirmation
s  Attachment D — Well Repair Data
s Attachment E - Well Survey Data
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing  Top of Bottom of  Depthto  Groundwaler GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 80218 8260 Oxygen
Number__Sampled (CMSL) (R MSL) (A, MSL)  (feety  (AMSD) (/M)  (upl)  (ug/ly (e} (o) (ut)  (uwil) (m/L)
MW-1  03/23/95 457.04 428.04 413.04 14.12 442.92 Not sampled: well sampled annually, duting the fourth quarter
05/31/95 14.45 442,59 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/31/95 1712 439.92 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/28/95 16.34 440.70 ND=<30 ND=<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<{.5 ND<3
02/22/96 13.23 443.81 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/23/96 14,02 443.02 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/08/96 16,13 440.91 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/07/96 17.28 439.76 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
03/27/97 14.91 442.13 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/19/97 16.47 440.57 Not sampled: well sarnpled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/18/98 14.69 442.35 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/02/98 25.94 431.10 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<3
06/04/99 17.38 439.66 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/11/99 18.63 438.41 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 1.03
06/20/00 17.09 439.95 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 31
08/29/00 18.20 438.84 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 2.66
11/29/00 26,30 436.74 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 1.36 ND<2.50 0.71
05/02/01 22.39 434.65 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/15/01 24.97 432.07 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/05/01 25.09 431.95 ND<50 MND<(.50 ND<0.50 NWD<0.5) ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.78
01/21/02 24,58 432.46 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
04/26/02 24.1% 432.85 Not sampled; well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/07/02 20.13 436.91 ND<5¢ ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<(.50 1.8
05/01/03° 17.98 439.06 ot sampled: welil sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/03/03 NR NR Not sampled: well removed from scope of work.
04/06/04" 459.41 NR NR Not sampled: well removed from scope of work.
KAX_ENVY WASTEVP GEMBITES
\SCOTT ROBINSONPALIL SUPPLEL
6113MON TORING\QTR, 2, 2004
\TABLES®! 13 GWT 2Q04.XLS\
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing Top of Boitom of  Depthto Groundwater GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 3021B 8260 Oxygen
Number Sampled (ft-MSL} (f, MSL}  (f, MSL} (feet) (RMSE)  (ugL)™  (up/l) (pa/L) (pal) (pe'l) (pg/L) (ugl) (mg/ly
MW-2  03/23/95 457,74 429.74 419,74 14.15 443.59 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/31/95 14.67 443.07 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarier
08/31/95 17.24 440.50 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/28/95 16.40 441.34 ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
02/22/96 13.55 444.19 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/23/96 14.29 443.45 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/08/96 16.19 441.55 Mot sampled: welt sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/07/96 17.5¢ 440.24 65 0.6 7.4 2.1 12 5
03/27/97 15.32 442.42 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/19/97 16.62 441.12 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/18/98 15.12 442,62 Mot sampied: wetl sarnpled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/02/98 26.66 431.08 ND<30  ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<3
06/04/99 17.74 440.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/11/99 18.75 438.99 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1 ND<3 0.82
06/20/00 17.21 440.53 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 26
08/29/00 18.25 439.49 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 2.65
11/29/00 20.69 437.05 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 0.581 0.827 438 ND<2.50 0.88
05/02/01 22.69 435.05 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/15/01 25.15 432.59 Not sampled: wefl sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/05/01 2522 432.52 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 ND<23 0.80
01/21/02 24.70 433,04 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
04/26/02 24.53 433.21 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the foutth quarter
10/07/02 19.45 438.29 ND<50 ND<=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.5¢ ND<{.50 - ND=<0.50 1.5
05/0t/03° 18.18 439,56 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/03/03 NR NR Not sampled: well removed from scope of wark.
04/06/04" 460,07 NR NR Mot sampled: well removed from scape of work.
XAX_ENVA_WASTE\BP GEMSITES
\SCOTT ROBINBONPALI SUPPLEV
81 13\MONITCRINGIVATR. 2, 2004
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing  Top of Bottomof  Depthto Groundwater GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (eMSL) (. MSL) (R MSL)  (feety (A-MSL) (up/M)™ (/L)  (uol) (D)  Gel)  (wl) () (my/L)
MW-3 0372395 456.97 42797 417.97 14.13 442.84 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/31/95 14.46 442.51 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/31/98 17.06 439,91 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/28/95 16.27 440.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 NID<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=3

02/22/9 13.14 443.83 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/23/96 13.95 443.02 Not sampled: well sampled annwally, during the fourth quarter

08/08/96 16.03 440.94 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/07/96 17.26 439.71 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.9 ND<.5 L5 ND<3

03/27/97 14.85 442.12 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth guarter

05/19/97 16.40 440.57 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/18/98 14.66 442,31 Not sampled: well ssmpled annually, during the fourth quarter

[1/02/98 2585 431.12 ND<1,00C ND<lQ ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1,700

06/04/99 17.35 439.62 Not sampled: well sampled annyally, during the fourth quarter

11/11/99 18.58 438.39 ND<50  ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<l ND<3 0.79
06/20/00 17.03 439.94 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 2.8
08/29/00 18.25 4318.72 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 339
11/29/00 20.27 436.70 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 1.08 3.34 ND=<2.50 0.67
05/02/01 2233 434,64 Not sampled: well sampled annaally, during the fourth quarter

D8/15/01 25.03 431.94 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/05/01 25.17 431.80 ND=<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 WND<.5 0.79
01/21/02 2479 432,18 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

04/26/02 24.27 432.7) Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the tourth quarter

10/07/02 20.20 436.77 ND<30 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<{.50 - ND<0.50 12
05/01/03 * 18.27 438,70 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/03/03* 20.07 436.90 ND<50 ND<0Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 -- ND=0.50 5.2
04/06/04" 459,32 17.24 442,08 Not sampled: well sampled annuzlly, during the fourth quarter

XAK_ENVY, WASTE'BP GEM\SITES
SCOTT ROBINSOMPALUL SUPPLEY
B11AMONITCRINGVATR. 2, 2004
TTABLES\H113 GWT 2QD4 XL 5t
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCOQ Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Topof Casing  Top of Bottom of  Depthto  Groundwaler GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Wel Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (f-MSL) (ft, MSL) (fi.. MSL) (feet} (fMSL) (/D)™ (upl) {ug/L) {ug/t) (ug/L) (uerl} (pgl) (mg/L}
MW-4  03/23/95 456,55 437.55 429.55 15.39 441.16 210 21 0.6 0.8 21 --
05/31/95 15.32 441.23 190 1& ND<(0.5 0.7 0.9 --
08/31/95 17.86 438,69 160 1.2 0.7 MND<0.5 ND<2 ND<3
11/28/95 17.18 439.37 150 0.7 ND<0.5 0.7 1.4 ND<3
02722196 14.80 441.75 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.6 0.8 ND<3
05/23/96 14.43 442.12 86 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.7 ND<3
08/08/96 16.80 439.75 98 ND<0.§ ND=<{.5 ND<0.5 1.3 ND<3
11/07/96 17.90 438,65 140 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.% 1.3 ND<3
0372797 15.22 441.33 ND<50 1.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.6 ND-=3
05/19/97 16.98 43%.57 62 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND=0,5 0.6 ND<3
05/18/98 14.9% 441.56 MND<50  ND<@.5 WD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 64
11/02/58 25.2% 431.26 74 ND<@.5 ND=0.5 ND<D.5 ND<.5 96
06/04/99 P 17.95 438.60 100 Nix<(.5 ND<0,5 ND=<0.5 ND<Q.5 38
1171199 P 19.25 437.30 28 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<Q.5 ND<1 i 0.77
DuUP 06/20/00 NR NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 62.3
06/20/00 P 17.79 438.76 ND<50.0 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 82.4 1.3
082900 P 18.90 437.65 56.0  ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 47.9 097
11/29/00 P 20.50 436.05 ND<30.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<{.500 9.88 10.4 0.59
05/02/01 P 22.65 433.90 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND=(.500 61.1 70.9 0.74
05/02/01 NR NR ND<30.0 ND<0.500 ND<(.5(0 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 59.4 63.4
08/15/01 NR NR Not sampled: well dry
10/05/01 NR NR Not sampled: well dry
01/21/02 NR HNR Not sampled: well dry
04/26/02 P 20.15 436,40 110 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 150 0.2t
1o7/02 P 20.76 435.79 96 ' ND<0.50  ND<0.50 0.54 ND<0.50 -- 260 1.0
05/01/03% P 19.67 436.88 120 1.3 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 86 1.7
10/03/03* P 20.23 436.32 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 22 1.1
04/06/04° P 458.88 18.13 440.75 % ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 17 1.6
KAX_ENWVA_WASTEBP GEMSITES
ASCOTT ROBINSQOMWPALIL SUPPLEY
S11IIMONITCRINGQTR. 2, 2004
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing Top of Bottom of Depthto Groundwater GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation  Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (-MSL)  (R,MSL) (R.MSL)  (fe) (A-MSL) (o@D (ugl)  (ugl) _ (ugl) (gl (gl (el {mg/1)
MW-5  03/23/95 455.84 412.84 392.84 13.97 441.87 68 4.2 34 23 12 --
05/31/95 NR NR Not sampled: well was inaccessible
08/31/95 NR NR Not sampled: well was inaccessible
11/28/95 16.46 439,38 960 4] 24 38 210 ND<5
02/22/96 13.34 442.50 Not sampled: well sampied semi-annuaily, during the second and fourth quarters
05/23/96 14.36 441.48 7,100 440 180 270 1,700 ND<50
08/08/96 16.38 439.46 Mot sampled: well sampled semi-annuailly, during the second and fourth quarters
11/07/96 17.26 438.58 5,600 230 86 210 1,100 ND<80
03/27/97 15.95 439.89 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
05/19/97 16.64 439.20 7,600 480 140 400 1,200 ND<40
05/18/98 14,75 441.09 990 46 13 45 180 4
11/402/98 2783 428.01 14,000 650 140 550 2,200 160
06/04/9% P 17.47 438.37 8,300 690 370 o0 440 1,400
11/11/99 P 18.80 437.04 18,000 900 190 1,100 3,200 72 0.86
Oe/20/00 P 17.14 438.70 10,200 618 122 832 2,020 ND<50.0 1.6
08/29/00 P 18,60 437.24 12,300 436 166 711 2,120 517 0.79
11/29/00 P 20.57 43527 26,000 491 149 1,090 3.810 671 ND<20.0 0.51
05/02/01 NR NR Well Abandoned

XAX_ENV_WASTEIRP GEMSITES
\SCOTT ROBINSOMPAUL SUPPLEY
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing  Top of Bottom of  Depthto  Groundwater GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation  (Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (RMSL) (R, MSL) (R, MST) _ (fee) (RMSL) (uey™ (/L)  (ug/L)  (ugl)  (wgl)  (eg/l)  (uo/l) {mg/L)
MW-6 (372345 454.93 406.93 386.93 13.38 441.55 ND<50 1.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 0.9 .-
05/31/95 13.96 440.97 ND<50 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 --
08/31/95 16.71 43822 150 9 1.8 4 12 ND<3
11/28/95 15.65 439.28 ND<50 0.6 ND<(.5 ND=0.5 0.8 ND<3
02/22/96 12.53 442.40 ND<50 1.9 ND=Q.5 0.8 2.1 ND<3
05/23/96 13.24 441.69 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 NB<3
08/08/96 16.65 438.28 ND<50 0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.5 ND<3
11/07/96 16.65 438.28 110 53 1.3 31 6.6 ND<3
03/27/97 14.25 440.68 ND<50 23 ND=<G.5 0.9 35 4
05/19/97 15.87 439,06 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<3
05/18/98 14.00 440.93 ND<30  ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND=0.5 ND<3
11/02/98 2495 42998 ND-<50 1.2 ND=0.3 ND<({L5 ND<0.5 3
06/04/39 P 16.68 438.25 310 41 3.8 11 19 33
REANTLI I 16.12 438.81 ND=<50 0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<l1 ND<3 0.92
06/20/00 P 16.63 438.30 ND<30.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 WND<{).500 WND<0.500 17.3 1.9
DUP 08/29/00 NR NR NR ND=50.0 ND<0,500 ND<0500 ND<0.500 ND<0500 ND<2.50
oy29/00 P 17.91 437.02 ND<5(0.0 WD<0.500 0.551 ND<Q.500 ND<).500 ND<2.50 1.67
[1/29/00 P 20,30 434,63 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 1.03 ND=2.50 0.79
05/02/01 P 22.20 43273 3,230 1,300 EXN:) 89.4 136 1,810 2,310 0.95
08/15/01 P 2795 426.98 ND<30 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0,50 21 25 0.63
10/05/01 P 28.05 426.88 ND<50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.85
01221702 P 26.81 428,12 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 0.91
04/26/02 P 26.27 428.66 ND=<50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 17 0.75
1007102 P 20.05 434.38 60! 13 1.7 1.7 3.5 - 8.0 2.8
05/01/03* P 17.62 437.31 ND<30 54 ND=<0.50 0.63 L3 - 12 1.6
100303 P 19.62 43531 80 26 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 - 120 5.1
04/06/04° P 457.24 16.88 440.36  ND<2,500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 - 1,700 4.1
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCOQ Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing  Top of Bottom of Depthto Groundwater GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Secreen Water Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (B-MSL) (. MSL) (R.MSL)  (fee) (A-MSL) (ue)™  (ug/l)  (upl) (gl  (ug/l)  (ngl)  (upll) (mg/L)
MW-7  03/23/95 454,92 406,92 386,92 13.29 441.63 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<{.5 ND<0).5 ND<(.5 --
05/31/95 13.72 441.20 ND<50  ND<(.5 ND<Q.5 ND=<0.5 ND<D.5 --
08/31/95 16.53 438.39 ND<3)  ND<0.5 ND<{(.5 ND<.5 1.2 ND<3
11/28/95 1550 439.42 ND<50  ND=(.5 ND=0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
02/22/96 12.30 442.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<).5 ND<3
05/23/96 13.02 441.90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<1(),5 ND<3
08/08/96 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
11/07/96 16.50 438.42 ND<50  KD<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<(.5 0.8 ND<3
03/27/97 £4.22 440.70 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<().5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
05/19/97 15.74 439,18 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND=0.5 ND=0.5 WND<3
05/18/98 13.82 441.10 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0).5 ND<3
11/02/98 2480 430.12 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<A().5 4
06/04/99 P 16.55 438.37 ND<50  ND<(.5 ND<G.5 ND=0.5 ND=0.5 ND<3
11/11/99 P 18.02 436.90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<(.5 ND<.5 ND<1 ND<3 1.03
06/20/00 P 16.50 438.42 ND=50.0 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<0.500 WND<0.500 ND<2.50 13
08720700 P 17.80 437.12 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND=0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 WD<2.50 1.67
1172900 P 19.61 43531 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<(0.500 ND<2.50 0.51
05/02/01 P 22.05 432.87 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<(,500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 2.66 0.9
08/15/01 P 27.55 427.37 ND=50 ND<Q.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<2.5 0.84
1005/ P 27.59 427.33 ND<30 ND<(Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.62
01/21/02 P 26.50 42842 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND=0.50 t5 21 0.65
04/26/02 P 26.22 428.70 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 i8 0.6
10/07/02 P 20,04 434,88 ND<50 1.2 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 0.77 = 4] 4.8
0s/01/03% P 17.47 437.45 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.50 - 43 2.7
10/03/03* P 19.55 435.37 ND=50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - 49 5.2
04/06/04" P 457,17 16.60 440,57 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.75 - 0.76 5.7
KK_ENV_ WASTERP GEMSITES
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing  Top of Bottomof Depthto Groundwater GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number  Sampled (fi-MSL} (ft., MSL) (ft., MSL) {fect) (A-MSL)  (pg/l} 57 (pg1) {pg/L) {(pg/L) (pg/L) {pe/L) (pp/L) {mg/L)
MW-§  03/23/95 456,97 409.97 389.97 11.55 445.42 Not sampled: wetl sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/31/95 12.37 444,60 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/31/95 15.68 441.29 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

11/28/95 14.15 442,82 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=<3

02/22/96 10.97 446,00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/23/96 11.90 445.07 Not sampled; well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/08/96 13.85 443.12 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

L1/07/96 15.08 441,89 ND=50  ND<0.5 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

03/27/97 12.96 44401 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quanier

05/19/97 14.35 442.62 Wot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

05/18/98 12,87 444.00 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarier

11/02/98 26.01 430.96 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3

06/04/9% 15.53 441.44 Not sampled: well sampled annuaily, during the fourth quarter

LE/11/99 16.67 440.30 ND<30  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<I ND<3 1.01
06/20/00 15.29 441,68 Not sampled: well sampled annualty, during ihe fourth guarter 2.4
08/29/00 16.59 440.38 Not sampled: well sampled annuaily, during the fourth quarter 337
11/29/00 19.80 437.17 ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 WND<0.500 0.772 ND<2.50 1.3%
05/02/01 22,12 434,85 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

08/15/01 27.63 429.34 Not sampled: well sampled annuaily, during the fourth quarter

10/05/01 27.65 429,32 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<2.5 1.07
0121/02 26,73 430.24 Not sampled: well sampled annuaily, during the fourth quarter

04/26/02 26.39 430.58 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

10/07/02 18.43 438.54 ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.36 - ND=<(0.50 4.2
05/01/03 * 16.47 440,50 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter

1/03/03 WR NR Not sampled: well removed from scope of work.

04/06/04° NR NR Not sampled: well removed from scope of work.

XAX_ENY_WASTE'BP GEMSITES
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCOQ Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing Top of Bottom of Depthto Groundwater GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Waler Elevation Gasoline  Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (-MSL) (. MSL) (R MSL)  (feety (A-MSL) (ue/L)* (g (el  (uel)  (uell) (el (pgly (mg/L)
MW-9  03/23/95 456.18 408.18 388.18 13.18 443.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/31/95 12.66 443.52 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08731795 14.40 441.78 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/28/95 14.26 441,92 ND=50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<3
02/22/9% 12.05 444.13 Not samptled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/23/96 12.07 444.11 Naot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/08/96 14.12 442,06 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/07/%6 15.42 440.76 ND<§0  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NB=<3
03/27/37 13.01 443.17 Not sampled: well sampied annually, during the fourth quarter
05/19/97 14,60 441.58 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/18/98 12.60 443,58 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/02/98 25.08 431.10 Not sampled
06/04/9% 15.87 440.31 ND<50  Nb<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
11/11/99 17.02 439.16 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<I ND<3 0.96
06/20/00 15.54 440,64 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 2.1
08/20/00 16.81 43937 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 2.59
11/29/00 18,81 437.37 ND<50.0 ND<D.500 ND<(0.500 WND<0.500 WD<(0.500 ND<2.50 0.81
05/02/01 22.09 434.09 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/15/01 27.59 428.59 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/05/01 27.63 428.55 ND<5¢ ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.93
DUP 10/05/01 NR NR NR ND<50 ND<(Q.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5
01/21/02 26,77 429.41 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
04/26/02 26.41 429.77 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/07/02 18.85 437.33 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 26
05/01/03 ¢ 17.84 438.34 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/63/03* 18,69 437.49 ND<50 1.1 0.57 ND<G.50  ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50 4.9
04/06/04" 458.55 16.08 442.47 Not sumpled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, Califormia

Top of Casing  Top of Bottom of  Depthto Groundwater GRO/TFH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number __Sampled (R-MSL) (f, MSL) (., MSL) (feet) (-MSL)  (ug/)™  {ugl) (ugm) (ng/L) {pe/l) g/l (ng/l) (mg/L)
MW-10  03/23/95 456.85 14.86 441,99 Not sampled: well sampled ennually, during the fourth quarter
05/31/95 15.63 441.22 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/31/95 14.40 442 45 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/28/95 17.24 439.61 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
02/22/96 14.30 442.55 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/23/96 14,93 441.92 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/08/96 17.20 439,65 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/07/96 18.25 438.60 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<3
03/27/97 15.77 441.08 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/159/97 17.38 439,47 Mot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
05/18/98 15.47 441.38 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/02/98 26.94 429.91 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=<3
06/04/99 17.19 439.86 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
11/11/9 19.35 437.50 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND=<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<l ND=3 0.68
06/20/00 17.92 438.93 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 29
08/25/00 19.15 437.70 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter 1.54
11/29/00 2130 435.55 ND<50.0 ND=<0.500 ND=<(.500 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<2.50 0.95
05/02/01 29.95 426.90 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
08/15/01 30.74 426.11 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/05/01 30.95 425.90 ND<50 ND<0.50 HND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND«<0.50 ND<2.5 0.89
01/21/02 23.97 427.88 ot sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
04/26/02 28.50 428.35 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/07/02 2115 435.70 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 10
03/01/03 18.90 437.95 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
10/03/03* 20.64 436.21 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 24
04/06/04° 459.20 17.99 441.21 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the fourth quarter
XA(_EN_WASTEVBP GEMSITES
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Anatytical Data

ARCOQO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing Top of Botiom of Depthto Groundwater GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _Sampled (RMSL) (R MSL) (R MSL)  (feet) (RMSLY (u@D)*  (uell)  (ug/l)  (ugly  (ugfl)  (ugl)  (ugl) (mg/L)
MW-11  03/23/95 455.07 17.34 437.73 Mot sampled: well sampled semi-annuatly, during the second and fourth quarters
05/31/95 16.68 438.39 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 --
08/31/95 20.20 434.87 Not sampled: well sampied semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
11/28/95 17.80 437.27 ND=50  MD<0.5 NDb<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<3
02/22/96 1597 439.10 Mot sampled: well sampled semi-annoally, during the second and fourth quarters
05/23/96 15.50 439.57 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
08/08/96 17.77 437.30 Mot sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
11/07/96 17.45 43762 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
03/27/97 15.77 439.30 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
05/19/97 16.80 438.27 ND<50 1.1 4.5 ND<0.5 22 ND<3
05/18/98 15.38 439.69 ND<50  ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
11/02/98 24.15 430.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=(.5 ND<3
0e/04/99 P 18.39 436.68 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<3
11/11/99 P 18.62 436.45 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<3 1.01
06/20/00 P 17.82 437.25 ND<50.0 0,631 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<(.500 ND<2.50 4.1
08/29/00 19.50 435.57 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
11729100 P 20.60 434.47 WD<350.0 ND<Q.300 ND<0.500 ND=0.500 1.63 ND<2.50 0.97
05/02/01 P 22.42 432.65 ND=<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0Q.500 ND<Q.500 ND<0Q.500 ND<2.50 1.04
08/15/01 27.41 427.66 Not sampled; well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
10/05/01 P 27.59 427438 ND<50 ND<0G.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 1.05
01/21/02 26,75 428.32 Mot sampled: well sampled semi annually, during the second quarter
04/26/02 P 26.50 428.57 ND<50) ND=<0Q.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 0.47
10/07/02 P 20.79 434.28 ND<50 ND<0.30 ND=0.30 ND<0.30 ND=<0.50 - 1.0 1.4
05/01/03° P 20.55 434.52 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 - 1.5 32
10/03/03* P 2058 434.49 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 WD<(.50 ND<(.50 - ER | 30
04/06/04" P 457.40 17.52 439.88 ND<50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - 14 51
XW_ENWV_YWASTEBP GEM\SITES
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing ~ Top of Bottom of Depthto Groundwater GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Sereen Screen Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number _ Sampled (R-MSL) (R, MSL} (R, MSL)  (feery  (ft-MSL} (ugMy™ (ugl) (ug/l) (ug/L) (pll) Ly (L) {mg/L)
MW-12  03/23/95 455,04 15.54 439.50 Mot sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
05/31/95 15.66 439.38 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 --
08/31/95 18.23 436.81 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
11/28/95 17.53 437.51 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
02/22/96 14.45 440,59 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
05/23/96 14.38 440.16 ND=50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
08/08/96 17.30 437.74 Mot sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
11/07496 18.30 436.74 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
03/27/97 15.69 439.35 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the second and fourth quarters
05/19/97 17.41 437.63 ND<30  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
05/18/98 15.21 439.83 ND<30  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3
11/02/98 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
06/04/99 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
11/11/99 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
06/20/00 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
08/29/00 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
11/29/00 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
05/02/01 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
08/15/01 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
10/05/01 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
01/21/02 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
04/26/02 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
16/07/02 NR KR Not sampled: unable to locate well
05/01/03 NR NR Mot sampled: unable to locate well
10/93/03 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
04/06/04° P 457.37 15.14 439.23 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - ND<0.50 24
MAK_ENN_WASTEBP GEIMSITES
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing  Top of Bottorm of  Depthto  Groundwater GRO/TPH Ethyl- Total MTRBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 2021B 8260 Oxygen
Mumber _Sampled (R-MSL) (ft, MSL)  (ft., MSL} (feet) (A-MSL)  (ueD) ™ (upl) {ug/l) (ug/L} (ug/l) (ue/L) {ug/L) (mp/L)
Mw-13  01/21/02 P NR 2461 NR 15,000 160 68 1,700 3,200 4,900 5,200 071
04/26/02 P 242 NR 17,000 98 ND<100 1,700 3,400 1,600 .6
10007/02 P 2012 NR 14,000 * 510 ND<50 2,200 2,300 -- 2,800 0.8
05/01/03° P 17.82 NR 21,000 230 ND<50 1,900 2,300 -- 1,600 1.9
10/03/03* P 19.91 NR 19,000 570 55 1,900 2,300 - 2,400 .8
04/06/04° P 457.91 17.14 440.70 15,000 470 35 1,600 1,300 - 1,800 2.0
VW-1 0872900 P NR 25 ft. bgs 45 ft bgs 17.40 NR 2,360 27.6 11.6 263 332 110 4.47
11729400 P 18.75 NR ND<50.0 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<0.500 ND<2.50 0.46
05/02/01 21.59 NR Well not sampled
08/15/01 P 24.62 NR 1,200 6.3 4.3 1.7 1.3 20 17
DUP 08/15/01 NR NE 1,200 6.2 4.1 1.8 . 20 17
10/05/01 P 24.75 NR 1,500 140 55 28 82 616 660 0.71
012102 P 24.59 NR 6,700 810 350 270 1,100 2,600 3,400 0.69
DUP 01/21/02 NR NR 8,000 770 320 96 1,100 2,500 3,200
04/26/02 P 24.27 NR 70 26 2.1 6.6 1.7 48 0.50
pup 04/26/02 NR MR 350 24 1.6 5.9 1.6 45
10/07/02 P 19.20 NR 410* 25 2.2 8.0 4.3 - 88 1.7
05/01/03° P 16.60 NR 240 6.4 ND=<(.50 33 1.3 - 36 1.7
1003/03* P 18.82 NR 180 1.5 ND<0.50 0.69 ND<0.50 - 12 1.1
04/06/04° P 457.08 15.78 441.30 300 2.2 NI<0.50 3.0 1.3 - 13 2.4
VW2 08/29/00 NR 28 ft bys 495 ft bgs NR NR Well inaccessible
11/29/00 NR NR Well inaccessible
05/02/01 NR NE Well not sampled
05/02/01 NR NR Well not sampled
10/05/01 NR NR Well inaceessible
01/21/02 NR NR Well inaccessible
04/26/02 NR NR Not sampled: unable to locate well
10/07/02 NR NR Not sampled: well inaccessible
05/01/03 * NR NR Not sampled: well inaccessible
10/03/03 NR NR Not sampled: well inaccessible
04/06/04" 458.64 16.96 441.68 Not sampled
XAX_ENV_WASTEBP GEMSITES
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Top of Casing  Top of Bottomof Depthte Groundwater GROQ/TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Date Elevation Screen Screen Water Elevation  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260 Oxygen
Number Sampled (f-MSL) (ft.. MSL) _ {ft., MSL) (feet) (RMSL)__ (ng/D) ™" (pg/l) (ng/L) (pgL) (549 (/L) (pp/L} {mgL)
YW-3 082900 P ™R 15.5 ftbgs 24 ft bgs 17.93 NR 25,400 3,540 16,600 1,280 43,000 44,700
11/29/00 P 19.75 NR 54,200 9,450 1,870 2,350 9,400 12,300 15,100 0.47
05/02/01 MR NR Well abandoned
VW4 08/29/00 NR 17 ftbgs 30 fi bgs NR NR Well inaccessible
11/26/00 P 19.45 NR 37,500 4,510 206 2,100 9,030 6,770 7.880 0.42
puUP 11/29/00 MR NR 36,100 3,700 206 1,850 7,890 6,430 8,460
05/02/01 21,66 NR Well not sampled
08/15/01 NR NR Well not sampled
10/05/01 NR NR Not sampled: well dry
01/21/02 NR NR MNot sampled: well dry
04/26/02 NR NR Not sampled: well dry
10/07/02 19.25 NR ‘Well not sampled
05/01/03 17.29 NR Well not sampled
100303° P SHEEN 19.10 NE 48,0600 3,300 1,700 3,600 21,000 - 1,600 0.4
04/06/04° 456.99 18.05 438.94 Well not sampled
Notes:
- = Not analyzed, nof applicable
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes by EPA method 80218 (Before 5/01/03). (EPA method 8020 before £ 1/11/99)
DUP = duplicate
ft-MSL = elevaton in feet, relative o mean sea level
GRQO = Gasoling Range Organics (C4-C12)
my/L = miltigrams per liter
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyt ether by EPA method 8021B. (EPA method 8020 before 11/11/99). Any MTBE Detection by 80213 was confinmed by EPA method 8260 beginning Third Quarter 2000 (08-29-00 Results)
ND< = Not detected at or above the specified laboratory reporting linmie.
NR = not reparted; data not available or not measured
TPH = Total petraleum hydrocarbons by modified EPA method 8015 (Befare 05/01/03)
ng'l = mnicrograms per litee
1 = Hydrocarbon pattem is present in the requested fiael quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
2 = Chramatogram Pattern: C6-C10
3 =TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE analyzed using EPA Method $260B beginning second quarter 2003 (05/01/03}
4 = This sample was analyzed 3 days after the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
5 = Please note that begmning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modifted the reported analyte list. Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons as Gasoline (TPHg) bas been changed to Gasoline Range Organics
(GRO). The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPHyg analytes within the requested fuet range resylting in a higher concentration being reported.
6 = Wells were resurveyed to NAVD '88 datum by URS Corporation on March 8, 2004,
7 = Beginning in the Second Quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

The data within this table collected prior to Octaber 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfieid Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermere, California

Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
03/23/95 Northwest 0.035
05/31/95 North-Northwest 0.028
08/31/95 North-Northwest 0.03
11/28/95 North-Northwest 0.025
02/22/96 North-Northwest 0.031
05/23/96 North-Northwest 0.025
08/08/96 North ¢.019
11/67/96 North-Northeast 0.019
03/27/97 North-Northwest 0.021
05/19/97 North 0019
05/18/98 North 0.02
11/02/98 North 0.02
06/04/99 Notth 0.02
11/11/99 North 0.03
06/20/00 North-Northeast 0.014
08/29/00 North-Northeast 0.013
11/29/00 North-Northwest 0.026
05/02/01 Northeast 0.026
08/15/01 Northeast 0.047
10/05/01 Northeast 0.031
01/21/02 Northeast 0.033
04/26/02 Northeast 0.031
10/077/02 MNortheast 0.017
05/01/03 North-Northeast 0.011
10/03/03 North-Northeast 0.016
04/06/04 North-Northeast 0.013

Note:

The data within this table collected prior to October 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic
Richfield Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this
information.
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station 6113
785 Easl Stanley Boulevaed
Livermore, California

Wwell Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
Number Sampled {ng/L) (ugl) {ug/Ly (ug/Ly {pe’l} Cug/L) {ug/'l) (ng/Ly
MW-1 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NDP<D.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-2 10/07/02 ND=40 ND=<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0,50
MwW-3 1o/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.30 ND<0.50 ND=0.50
10/03/03" ND=100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND=<1.0 ND=1.0 WD<1.0 ND=0.50 ND<0.50
MW-4 10/07/02 ND<400 MND=200 260 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0
05/01/03 ND=10¢ 25 86 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND=0.50
10/03/03' ND=10¢ NE=20 22 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=0.50 ND=G,50
04/06/04 ND<104 ND<20 17 ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND=Q.50
MW-6 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 R0 ND<0.50 INL<0,50 ND-<G.50 ND=<G.50 NID<0.50
05/01/03 ND<10¢ ND<20 12 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND=0.50
10/03/03' WD=500 ND<100 120 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<2.5 ND<2.5
04/06/04 ND<5,000 ND<1,000 1700 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25
MW-7 10/07/02 ND<40 ND=20 41 ND<0,30 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<3.50 ND<).50
05/01/03 ND=<100 MND<20 43 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 NI+.50 ND<0.50 NED<0.50
10/03/03" ND<200 WEx40 49 ND<2.0 ND=2.0 ND<2.0 NE<L.D ND<1.0
04/06/04 ND=100 ND<20 0,76 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND-<0.50 ND<.5¢
MW-3 10/07/02 ND=40 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<11L.50
MW-H 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0,50 ND<.5¢
10/03/63' ND<100 ND=20 ND=0.50 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 ND-.50 ND=0.5¢
MW-10 10/07/02 W40 ND<20 ND=0.50 ND=0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<.50
10/03/03" ND=<100 ND<20 NI<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-11 10/07/02 ND<40 ND<20 1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
05/01/03 ND<100 ND<20 15 ND<0.30 ND=<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<1.50
10/03/03' ND<100 ND=20 31 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<D.50
04/06/04 ND<100 ND<20 14 ND<0.50 ND<it.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MWw-12 04/06/04 ND<100 ND<20 ND=,50 ND<0.50 ND<i.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<D.50
MW-13 10/07/02 ND<4,000 ND<2,000 2,300 ND<50 MD<30 ND=<30 ND<50 ND<50
a5/01/03 ND<10,000  ND<2,000 1,600 ND<50 ND<350 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
10/03/03" ND<10,000 ND=<2,000 2400 ND< 100 ND<100 ND<100 ND<50 ND<5¢Q
04/06/04 ND=<5,000 ND<1,600 1,300 ND=25 ND<25 ND<25 ND=<25 ND=<25
VW-1 10/07/02 ND<80 ND<40 83 ND<I.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.9 ND<1.0 ND<1.0
05/01/03 ND=<100 ND<0 36 NLH0.50 ND<0.50 WND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
16/03/03 ND<100 ND<20 12 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
04/06/04 ND<100 ND<20 13 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
VW4 10/03/G3" ND<100,060 ND<20,000 1,600 ND<1,000 ND<1,000 ND<1,000 ND<500 ND<500
Note = All fsel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohal

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA  =1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
ne/'l =micrograms per liter
ND< =Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting ltmit.
1 = This sample was analyzed 3 days after the EPA recornmended bolding time. The results may still be useful for theiy intended purpose.
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS




FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
{or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




- WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # _OuoN oto- L\ Date ], lou Client e YRS LHZ
Site_ 285 £ Staley Biud.  Liverwore
Thickness | Volume of
:ﬁg Sheen / InI:SE:};iae Innn?sfcibte In;;:;:\lr:? Depih to water] Depth to well Pufirtfv;‘)(')B

Well 1D {in.} Odor | Liquid (f.)] Liquid (ft.) {ml) (ft.) battom (ft.) or

me-3 | 2 (.25 | 3784 & 4.

WY | 4 1815 |26.LF

TANT P 1%.8® | bi.3o

wi-4 | Y 1§69 | 788 6.0,
gt | 1F.44 |y Gr.e.

My | 2 1357 1442

pul | 2 PR ALY

Mu- | 2 1704|3930

wy (M 1595 | wy.3,

Nu-) [ H 161 (Y120 6.0

yu-u | 4 lB.os [2Y4.6D &.0.

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

BTS #: pupn 0le-PLh

Station# (|| 3

Sampler: @,

Well LD.: y - Y

Date: "‘Lbl_ﬂ‘f

Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 3 ¢ 1

Depth to Water: g.i3

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 22 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): o3P HACH
N Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Dimpeter Muitiplier
B " 0.04 4* 0.65
i 0.16 g 147
3 0.37 Other mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer X Disposable Railer
Middleburg Extraction Port
x Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed a5 a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
s.b X Y = i, .8 Gals.
| Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes ' Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |[Temp("F}| pH (mS or #8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
k=
ot 5.3 b.q sS40 5. cear, 0doy
Mot usa |66 | 58% 1.7 \
oy | W54 | .B | 599 1.8

Did well dewater? Yes

My

Gallons actually evacuated: -\

Sampling Time: 131,

Sampling Date: 4], |

Sample L.D.: 3~ U4

Laboratory:  Pace £Zguole Other

Analyzed for: CIPHIB#EX MTBE TPH-D Other: ;v % 4 ol L, 8240
V) (¥4

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™| pasgpnzed 4 "y
O.R.P. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pupwole-fed

Station # (,{] 3

Sampler: Qr,

Date: "{lulo'{

Well LD.: 4 1=,

Well Diameter: 2

3 % 6 8

Total Weil Depth: { (, 3¢

Depth to Water: [{ ae

L7 A

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 7=y Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ap HACH
Well Dijameter Multiglier Well Dinmeter Multiphicr

" 0.4 g 0.65

” 0.16 6" 1.47

3 0.37 Oiher radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposuble Bailer XDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Exiraction Port

;(‘Electric Submersible
Exiraction Pump

Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: IF well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
3 l\'\ X ,? = q } .32 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes ) Calculated Volume
Conduclivity i
Time |Temp(°F}| pH (mSory®) | Gals. Removed | Observations
W bl | e both 2.5 sdoc , leed
Wz | b5 | 2.0 | (78 53 ]
W 163 120 | L33 115
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: 93§

Sampling Time: (18

Sampling Date: \.ﬂ b ,6'4

Sample LD.:y \ ) ~lg

Other

£gqugle

Pace

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: (IPHEG_BFEX MTBE TPH-D Other: my 5 &f[;.{-\mua\ L. 8200

D.0. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: " Pegpume) M.\ ",
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1630 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: papy 0lo-PL

Station # (,{[ 3

Sampler: ¢,

Date: ':ll! o%

Well LDy J =T

& o6 3

Well Diameter: 2 3

Total Well Depth:- &;L 50

Depth to Water: [f; b0

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Fati=2 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): o] HACH
| Well Dingler Multiplier Well Diamgler Mulliplier

" 0.04 4 0.65

2" 0.16 6" 147

Xh 037 Oller radius” * 11,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer X Disposable Bailer

Middieburg
¢ Electric Submersible
Extraclion Pump

Extraction Port
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: [F well is listed us a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
<3 X r - 14 Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes ' Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS or ¥8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
103z | ts.z | &) Lo 33 Jeas
1939 | b5.5 | F.0 | [ob bb L
lozb L5k | £0 | ob 14

Did well dewater? Yes

N

Gallons actually evacuated: 99

Sampling Time: yau7,

Sampling Date: ]y |pu

Sample LD.: ja\) -2 Laboratory:  Pace  Eggugla Other.

Analyzed for: ¢TPELLBFEX MTBE TPH-D Other: C))-’( O Flwwol Lo 8200

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 7 P@Tﬁiﬁ; 51 "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station # ({] 3

BTS #: pap ole-P L\
Sampier: Qf,

Date: ylyfon

Well LD.: g4 -1}

Well Diameter: Q 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: yy 25

Depth to Water: 4 .,

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: av7zy Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Sp HACH
Well Dimpeter tiplicr Well Dinwgler Multiplier
" 0.04 4" .65
> 0.16 £ LAT
™ 0.37 Other rodding” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Builer

Dispaseble Bailer
» Middleburg
Electric Submersible
Extenction Pump

X Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
L\?» X = = 2.4 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Valumes ' Calculated Volume
- Conductivity
Time |Temp(F)| pH {(mSorpf} | Gals. Removed | Observations
qor b2t [ Ly | ol 4.3 biewsn, closly
Qe |y | bg |bbHY g.b l i
Ur L3k b1 |ble 2.4 v

Did well dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: |7

Sampling Time: g1 5

Sampling Date; L{] v '64

Sample LD.: py ) -1\

Pace Other

Laboratory: SEgiGie

Analyzed for: (IPHZL_BFFX MTBE TPH-D Other: O% % JE—[—L.“M\ L, 8210
7 [v)

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Puagl-purgey S| "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # papuob-ed

Station # ({3

Sarpler: 9,

Date: y|fog

Well LD.: g 13 -17

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 340l

Depth to Water: |g ju

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: btz Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): <2p HACH
Well Dinmeter Multiplice Well Dimpater Multiplier
™ 004 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3 037 Other radiug” * 0.161
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Methol: ‘Bailer
ADisposuble Bailer XDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Ex{raction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2.9 X = = 5 Gals.
] Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes ' Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F){ pH (mS orgf3) | Gals. Removed | Observations
aus” 16)9 b4 549 2.5 besom
146 | bSY | [+ | 584 T A
a5 im0 |p4 | s Y J

Did well dewater? Yes

3%

Gallons actually evacuated: 7} <

Sampling Time: €53

Sample LD pu -\

Sampling Date: "\‘ I lo‘-{

Laboratory:  Pace SEquoia Other

Analyzed for: PEEBFEX MTBE TPHD Other: gy £ EHuwol b 8200
¥4

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: T PagEpurEe: 9\\_\ ey
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: papudle-Ped

Station# (,{] 3

Sampler: ¢,

Date: '-]ly(o*i

Well LD.: m 113

Well Diameter: @) 3 [@e 6 B

Total Well Depth: % ¢.39

Depth to Water: |z, 1y

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: rayizy Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Co HACH
Well Dinmeler Muttiplier Well Dinmeler Mulliplier
" 0.04 4 0.65
" 0.16 & 147
a 0.37 Other rudivs’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer XDisposable Bailer
X Middlebury Bxtroction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
2\ X = - [-3 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specilied Volumes ' {Calculated Volume
Conductivity __
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mSorg®) | Gals. Removed | Observations
s | 45| 8] vl | 2.0 Llewd s
N2t | $FF16-F | U3 4.z l
wa e EY [k | (% v
Did well dewater? Yes (Ry Gallons actually evacunated: {,
oy
Sampling Time:  {|3%” Sampling Date: Lﬂ D la*{
Sample LD.: g1} -\ Laboratory:  Pace Sgqudlx Other.
Analyzed for: ¢IPE:G_BFEX MTRE TPH-D Other: OK:;? 4 E.Hﬂ awol -\-‘3 871,0
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Pagipurge:| 7. 0O "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pupuole-Ped

Station # {,{[3

Sampler: Qr,

Date: ‘:ﬂgla‘i

Well LD.: yd-1

D 6 8

Well Diameter: 2 3

Total Weill Depth: 1 | 2¢,

Depth to Water: |s.7¢

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product ({eet):
Referenced to: vy Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): «Sp HACH
Weil Dinineler Muitiplier Well Disneter Multiplier

v 0.04 4 0.65

N 0.16 i 147

” 0.37 Odier racius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer X Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraclion Port

s Electric Submersible
Exiraction Pump

Other:

Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confinm that water level is below the top
of screen. Olherwise, the well must be purged.
\ H. L X 3 = 5 5 . B Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes ' Calculated Yolume
: Conductivity -
Time |Temp(°F)| pH {mSor ) | Gals. Remaved | Observations
2 | Lub | 2.3 | 54 \B.( loud
1218 b5y | 27 | 533 3.2 L
f 1bSL |32 | S 758

Did welil dewater? Yes

&

Gallons actually evacuated: 51,

Sampling Time: (.3§

Sampling Date: \.ﬂ Ir '6'4

Sample LD..yf ) -\ Laboratory:  Pace Egqiugie Other

Analyzed for: (TPHE _BFEX MTBE TPH-D Other: C)Xj{ £ EHiacol 1,3 870

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "5 Pasipuge:]| oy "h
Q.R.P. {if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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i BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

||

SOURCE RECORD
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
deawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

BILL OF LADING FOR NON-

gl13

Station #

, Sleule et LS evmeve.

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

“Z0
added equip. amy other
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BTS event# time date
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RECD AT time date
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned n the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the

laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.




{4 Sequoia s
W Analytical Fax (a08) 7826308

www.sequoialabs.com

20 April, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA
Work Crder: MNDO132

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/07/04 17:30. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certtificate #1210
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%85 Jarvis Dirive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiilabs. com

Sequoia
W Analytical

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MND(132
Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:
Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 14:30

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample I Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-4 MND0132-01 Water 04/06/04 11:12 04/07/04 17:30
MW-6 MND0132-02 Water 04/06/04 11:48 04/07/04 17:30
MW-7 MND0132-03 Water 04/06/04 10:42  04/07/04 17:30
MW.-11 MND0132-04 Water 04/06/04 09:25 04/07;}04 17:30
MW-12 MNDG0132-05 Water 04/06/04 09:58  04/07/04 17:30
MW-13 MND0132-06 Water 04/06/04 11:35 04/07/04 17:30
VW-1 MND0132-07 Water 04/06/04 12:35  04/07/04 17:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were recetved with no custody seals.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
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- 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequ 013 Morgan Hill, CA 95027

(408) 776-9600

v EAX (408) 782-6308

An alyt‘cal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MNDO132
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note

MW-4 (MND0132-01) Water Sampled: 04/06/04 11:12 Received: 04/07/04 17:30

Ethanol ND 100 ugn 1 4DI3002 04/13/04  04/14/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 17 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 96 30 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10! % 78-129 " ” " "
MW-6 (MND0132-02) Water Sampled: 04/06/04 11:48 Received: 04/07/04 17:30

Ethanol ND 5000 ug/ 50 4D13002  04/13/04 04/14/04 EPA 3260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 1700 25 " " " " " "
Di-izopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane NI 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " K "
Toluene ND 25 » " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " » "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2500 " .- " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10! % 78-129 " " " v
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 3 of 11




. 885 Jarvis Drive

S cquora Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

v www._sequoeialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MNDO132
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte - Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW-7 (MND0132-03) Water Sampled: 04/06/04 10:42 Received: 04/07/04 17:30

Ethanol ND 100 ug! I 4D13002 O4/13/04  04/14/04  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " - " " " ..
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.76 0.50 " " " n " "
Di-isopropyl] ether ND 0.5¢ " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " » " " " "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorozthane ND 0.50 " - " " " "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene NI 0.50 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " N
Xylenes (total} 0.75 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 103 % 78-129 ” " " "
MW-11 (MND0132-04) Water Sampled: 04/06/04 09:25 Received: 04/07/04 17:30

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 4D13002 04/13/04 04/14/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 14 0.50 n " " " " n
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " » " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " w " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " » ” "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " u " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " » "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " .. "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " H " " n "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 106 % 78-129 . 4 » »
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reparted on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequ oia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoialabs.com

TURS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MNDG132
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Note:

MW-12 (MND0132-05) Water Sampied: 04/06/04 09:58 Received: 04/07/04 17:30

Ethanol ND 100 ugl I 4DI40I5 ©4/14/04  04/14/04  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " M " " .
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 g " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 . " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " - " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " n " " M
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " o » " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " .. » " " ..
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 78-129 " " » "
MW-13 (MND{132-06) Water Sampled: 04/06/04 11:35 Received: 04/07/04 17:30

Ethanol ND 5000 ug/t 50 4D14015  04/14/04 04/14/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1800 25 " " " " " M
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " .
Ethyl tert-butyt ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 25 " " " " " -
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene 470 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 35 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1600 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1300 25 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 15000 500 - " " " " e )
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 16 % 78-129 ” " ” "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 farvis Drive
‘ Seqll()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037
o ’ . {408) 776-9600
, FAX {408) 782-6308
v Analy tlcal www.sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco} Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MNDO0132
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 14:30

Volatile Organie Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteg

VW-1 (MND0132-07) Water Sampled: 04/06/04 12:35 Received: 04/07/04 17:30

Ethanol ND 100 ug/ 1 4DI4015 04/14/04  04/13/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 20 " » " " " "
Methyl teri-butyl ether 13 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene 22 0.50 " " " » " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Ethylbenzene 3.0 0.50 " " " ,. w "
Xylenes (total) 1.3 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 300 50 " " o " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 78-129 " " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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_ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA £5037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA

Project Number: INTRIM-50739
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNDO0132
Reported:

04/20/04 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source MREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 4D13002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4D13002-BLK1) o ) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/04
Ethanol ND 100 ugl
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 ”
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyt ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.88 ’ 5 Db 97.6 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4D13002-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/04
Ethanol 178 100 ug/l 200 89.0 31-186
tert-Butyl akeohol 45.0 20 " 50.0 90.0 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.87 0.50 " 10.0 98.7 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10,0 108 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 56-140
1,2-Dichlorocthane 10.3 0.50 " 10,0 103 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 8.96 0.50 " 10.0 89.6 77-132
Benzene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 78-124
Toluene 9.80 0.50 " 10.0 98.0 78-129
Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 84-117
Xylenes (total) 28.2 0650 " 30.0 94.0 83-125
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd4 4.67 " 5.00 93 4 78-129

Sequota Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvely.
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- 885 Jarvis Drive
S €quoia Mosgan Hilt, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

W Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequaialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MNDO0132
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4D13002 - EPA 50308 P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4D13002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 350 50 ug/l 440 81.6 70-124
Surrogate: [, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.69 " 500 7 93.8 78-129
Laberatory Control Sample Dup (4D13002-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/04 )
Ethanol 217 100 ug/t 200 108 31-186 19.7 37
tert-Buty] alcohol 46.0 20 " 50.0 92.0 0-206 2.20 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 16.0 102 63-137 3.29 13
Di-isopropyl ether 10,9 0.50 " 10.0 109 76-130 0.922
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 N 10.0 102 61-141 0.00 9
tert-Amy!l methy] ether 102 0.50 " 10.0 102 56-140 0.985 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 109 71136 2.96 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.39 0.50 " 10.0 93.9 77-132 4.69 9
Benzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 78-124  0.948 12
Toluene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 78-129 2,02 10
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 84-117 1.94 10
Xylenes (total) 28.6 0.50 " 30.0 9353 83-125 1.41 1
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.58 * 5.00 916 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (4D13002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/13/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 47 50 ug/! 440 107 70-124 27.0 20 QcC21
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-34 4.82 * 3.00 6.4 78-129
Batch 4D14015 - EPA 5030B Modified
Blank (4D14015-BLK1) ) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/14/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ' ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the smmples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This onalytical report must be repraduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
W@ Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Moargan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA

Project Number: INTRIM-50739
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNDO132
Reported:

04/20/04 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repotting Spike Source 2%%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 4D14015 - EPA 50308 Modified
Blank (4D14015-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/14/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 527 . 5.00 105 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4D14015-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/14/04
Ethanol - 162 100 ugl 200 810 31-143
tert-Butyl alcohol 48.6 20 " 50.0 97.2 56-131
Methyl tert-buty] ether 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 115 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10,0 112 76-130
Ethy] tert-butyl ¢ther 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 81-121
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 82-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.9 0,50 " 10.0 109 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.5 0.50 * 10,0 115 77-132
Benzene i0.3 0.50 " 10,0 103 69-124
Toluene 9.44 0.50 * 10.0 94.4 78-129
Ethylbenzene 9.09 0.50 " 10.0 20.9 84-132
Xylenes (total) 275 0.50 " 30.0 91.7 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd .41 " ion 108 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4D14015-B52) N Prepared & Analyzed: 04/14/04
Methy! tert-butyl ether 9.91 050  ug 9.92 995  63-137
Benzene 5.24 0.50 " 6.40 81.9 69-124
Toluene 30.8 0.50 " 29.7 104 78-129
Ethylbenzene 7.03 0.50 " 6.96 101 84-132
XKylenes (total} 35.6 0.50 " 337 106 83-137
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 376 30 " 440 85.5 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 535 * 5.00 107 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4D14015-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/14/04
Ethanol 177 100 ug/l 200 8%.5 31-143 8.85 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 49.9 20 " 50.0 92.8 56-131 2.64 20
Methy! tert-butyl ether 11,2 0.50 " 10.0 112 63-137 2.64 20
Di-isopropyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 76-130 364 20
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 113 0.50 " 10.0 113 81-121 348 20
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 82-140  0.B89 20
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 * 10.0 108 77-136  0.922 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.1 .50 * 10,0 111 77-132 3.54 20
Benzene 9.63 0.50 * 10,0 96.3 69-124 6.72 20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

&85 Iarvis Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.scquoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #5113, Livermore, CA
Project Number; INTRIM-50739
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNDO0132
Reported:

04/20/04 14:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Undts Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit NMuotes
Batch 4D14015 - EPA 5030B Modified
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4D14015-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/14/04
Toluene 8.92 0.50 ug/l 100 89.2 T78-129 5.66 20
Ethylbenzene 8.64 0.50 " 10.0 36.4 84-132 5.08 20
Xylenes (total) 26.9 0.50 " 30.0 89.7 83-137 221 20
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd 5.11 " 5.00 102 78-129
Laboratery Control Sample Dup (4D14015-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 04/14/04
Methyl tert-buty] ether 10.4 0.50 ug/l 9.92 105 63-137 4.83 20
Benzene 5.50 0.50 " 6.40 859 69-124 4384 20
Toluene 311 0.50 " 29.7 105 78-129 0.969 20
Ethylbenzene 6.63 0.50 " 6.96 953 84-132 5.86 20
Xylenes (total) 30.3 0.50 " 33.7 89.9 83-137 16.1 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 351 50 " 440 79.8 70-124 6.88 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 5.25 " 5.00 104 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia Mo e
(408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA MNDO132
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50739 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 04/20/04 14:30

Notes and Definitions

QcC21 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recovenes and completeness of QC data.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basts
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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: . Page 1 or)
Chain of Custody Record nsic Time: 237 Tewp: (5"
Project Name l’ !I ¢ GWM nOff- sitc Timez 7Y% Temp: FoF ;
BRI BU/GEM CO Porifolio Refail — lsky Candisions:_¢lggv ) !
BI* Lalroraimy Contyael Number: Adfantic Richficld Company ﬂ.\aleuomm_gimi Events: dlone .
DNate; \_.[h fg{i_____ B Reqacsted Due Date (maiidhy) 14 dav TAT i\t._-ip_f! Speed: Direction:
[Seaut To: e IBE/GEM Faciliy Moz ARCOGIE3 fConslarnContmetor; URS o
.ok ame:  SEQUOIA [BPFGEM Pacility Address: 785 I=. Slanley 8lvd, LIVERMORE, CA Address: 1233 Broadway, Sujig 800
L ab Address: $86 Jarvis Or. el No. ARCOG113 ) Ogzkland, GA 24612 :
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 yite LatLone: o-mail EDD:  donna_cosper@lIRSCarp.com !
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ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

04/21/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: ARCO #6113, Livermore, CA

Work Order Number: MNDO0132

Global ID: T0600100111

Lab Report Number: MNDO0132042020041430



——

_ e
Report Summary
W Sampid Labsampid Mtrx E}C Anmcode | Run Sub
MNDO132042020 Mw-11 MND013204 w CS 8260FA SW50308 04/06/04 04/13/04  04/14/04 4D13002 1
041430
MNDO132042020 MW-12 MNDO13205 W CS B260FA SW50308B 04/06/04  04/14/04  04/14/04  4D14015 1
041430
MND0132042020 MW-13 MNDO013206 W CS B260FA SW5030B 04/06/04 04/14/04 04/14/04 4D14015 1
041430
MNDO132042020 MW-4 MNDODO13201 W CS B8260FA SWED30B  04/06/04  04/13/04  04/14/04  4D13002 1
041430
MNDOQ132042020 MW-6 MNDD13202 w CS B8260FA SW5H030B 04/06/04  04/13/04  04/14/04  4D13002 1
041430
MNDO132042020 MW-7 MND013203 w CS B8280FA SW5030B 04/06/04  04/13/04  04/14/04 4D13002 1
041430
MNDO132042020 VW-1 MNDO013207 w CS 8260FA SW50308 04/06/04  04/14/04  04/14/04  4D14015 1
041430
4D13002BSD1 WQ BD1 8260FA SW5030B If 04/13/04  04/13/04 4D13002 1
40D13002B5D2 WQ BD2 8260FA SW50308 7 04/13/04  04/13/04 AD13002 1
4013002851 WQ BS1 B260FA SW50308 // 04/13/04  (04/13/04 4D13002 1
4D13002B52 WQ BS2 8260FA SW5030B 7 04/13/04 04/13/04 4D13002 1
4D13002BLKA1 WQ LB1 8260FA SW50308  // 04/13/04  04/13/04  4D13002 1
4D14015BS8D1 WQ BD1 8260FA SW50308 / / 04/14/04  04/14/04 4D14015 1
4D14015B8D2 WQ BD2 8260FA sws03B 04/14/04  04/14/04  4D14015 1
4D14015B51 wQ BS1 8260FA SW5030B I 04/14/04 04/14/04 4D14015 1
4D14015B52 WGQ BS2 8260FA swso3oe / f 04/14/04  04/14/04 4D14015 1
1

4D14015BLK1 WQ LB1 8260FA Swsaaoe / / 04/14/04  04/14/04  4D14015



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

04/21/04

[ - AR
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| Thera are no errors in this data file | | | l

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

04/21/04
R
'_Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

Fage: 1
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EDFRES: Error Summary Log

04/21/04

?ror type Labsampid ‘m Anmcode Pvccods Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13201 CS w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDQ(13201 CSs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNDQ13201 cs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNDOQ13201 Cs w B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13201 CS w B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13201 C8 w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNDO013202 Cs W 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 Bz
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13202 cs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Warmning: extra parameter MNDOD13202 cs W 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 OCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MND013202 cs w B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MND013202 CcS W B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 GROCA4AC12
Warning: extra parameter MND013202 CSs w 8260FA FR 04/14/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MNDO13203 Cs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO013203 cS w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13203 Cs w B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MNDOD13203 Ccs W 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MND013203 Ccs W 8260FA FR 04/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDQ13203 CS W 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNDQ13204 Cs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13204 CS w B2GOFA PR 04/14104 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNDO013204 cs W B26OFA PR 04/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MND013204 cs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO013204 cs W B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra pararmeter MND013204 cs W 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13205 cs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ

Page: 1




“Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pveccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MND013205 cs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNDO013205 cs w §260FA PR 04/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: exira parameter MNDO13205 Cs w B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13205 CS w B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 GROCAC12
Warning: extra parameler MNDO13205 CS w B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning; extra parameter MNDO013206 CS w B8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ
Warmning: extra parameter MND013206 Cs w B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MND013206 cs w B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MND013206 Cs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO013206 cs W 8260FA PR 04714/04 1 GROCA4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13206 CS w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13207 CSs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNDO013207 cs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13207 CS w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: sxtra parameter MNDQ13207 cs w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MND(O13207 CS w 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 GROCA4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNDO13207 Cs w 8260FA PR 04114104 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4D13002BLK1 LB1 wQ B260FA PR 04/13/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D13002BLK1 LB1 waQ B260FA PR 04/13/04 1 BZME
Warning; extra parameter 4D13002BLK1 LB1 wQ B260rA PR 04/13/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D13002BLK1 LB1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4013002BLKA1 LB1 WQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 GROC4C12
Warmning: extra parameter 4D13002BLKA1 LBA1 WQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4D130028B51 BS1 wQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra paramater 4D13002BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D13002BS1 B31 waQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra paramster 4D13002851 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D13002BS1 BS1 wWqQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4D13002B52 BS2 WwQ B260FA PR 04/13/04 1 DCA12D4

Page: 2




Error type Labs:rnpld Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter 4D13002B52 BS2 waQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter 4D13002B5D1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 4D13002BSD1 8D1 wQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D13002BSD1 BD1 wa 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D13002B5D1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D13002BSD1 BD1 wQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 40130028802 BD2 WwWQ B260FA PR 04/13/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4013002B5D2 BD2 WwWQ 8260FA PR 04/13/04 1 GROCAC12
Warning: extra parameter 4D140158LK1 LB1 waQ B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D140156BLK1 LB1 waQ B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D14015BLK1 LB1 wa B260OFA PR 04/14/04 1 BCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D014015BLKA LB1 wa 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D14015BLK1 LB1 WwaQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 GROCAC12
Warning: extra parameter 4D14015BLK1 LB1 wa 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 XYLEMES
Warning: extra parameter 4014015851 BS81 waQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ
Wamning: extra parameter 4D14015B81 BS1 wa B260FA FR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4b14015B51 BS1 WQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D14015BS1 BS1 waQ 82G0FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4014015851 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4D140158S2 BS2 waQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parametar 4014015882 BS2 wQ B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Warming: extra parameter 4D14015BS2 B32 wQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter 4D14015B82 BS2 wa B260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D14015BS2 BS2 WwaQ B8260FA FR 04/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4D14015BS2 BS2 waQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 40140158501 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ
Warning: exira paramelsr 4014015851 BD1 WwQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4D14015BSD1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4014015BSD1 B waQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ

Page: 3




R R

““Error type Labsampid tZ!c:«:ox:Ime-l Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Waming: extra parameter 4D14M5BSDA1 BD1 wQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter 4D14(115BSD2 BD2 wQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter 4D14015BSD2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4D14015B5D2 BDZ2 waQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4D14015BSD2 BD2 wa §260FA PR 04/14/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4D14015B3SD2 BD2 wQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4D14015BSD2 8D2 wQ 8260FA PR 04/14/04 1 XYLENES

Page: 4




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

04/21/04
N - ___|
Error type Lablotetl Anmcode Parlabel Qecode Lahqcid

There are no arrors in this data files | I , | ]

Fage: 1
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EDFCL: Error Summary Log

04/21/04

““Error type Clravdate Anmcode Exmcode Pariabel Clcode
There are no errars in this data file i

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 6930071771
Date/Time of Submittal: 4/21/2004 3:48:56 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100111
Facility Name: ARCO # 06113
Submittal Title: 2Q04- monitoring report for 6113
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR)  MUa SR At

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp folder=802915URSCORP%2DOA 04/21/2004



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

2Q04- geowell data for site
6113

Submittal Date/Time: 4/20/2004 10:42:17 AM

nfirmation
Number: 3854156315

Submittal Title:

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-ODAKLAND

MINISTRATOR,
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?global id=&checktype=GEQO WELL&ter 04/20/2004




ATTACHMENT D

WELL REPAIR DATA




REPAIR DATA SHEET page | of |
Client MK e Date ;?’/é/ésf
Site Address % S 5%#& /&r/ lg)/udﬂ Lf V2 Ly S

Job Number /7%&7":[:)5 /L/é’/

Techmcian /%

[ - 2
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pﬁﬂézégff EU/ 2ty w:lf// >

Repalr Location

[
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| Deficlencies Corected Bdﬂ/ J//f Lol (5 Zﬁ/.‘
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41237%4 Lfﬂ//zc_orfs i 2 _é’a //‘5_.

WD 7%&4&

Malerials Used / W Z, - ?L é}c‘m" mw}’&ffi

sonotsi e,

Materlals Used 2’ ﬁé/r“&’f'[i £ Q—-éfl /}Lé'

b et &

Repalr Location /%H - ..L,-—:
Daficiencies Corracted W Kﬁ oot L,
[

repbiced w/ pmeeo Lol 7

Repair Location /!// }V 3

Deficlencles Corected C&[é} Wy ‘JDéCﬁ; h W/
srsnnfpy seal, VBahe val’

Loadilecd 2 mosr Lo /5

et oF puvehy seql. Aol

4

M pomeyete. 1o g vaelar szal-

Matarials Used /{e//j < / - ..-—-—/.[2:?/ ﬁ

"—N:.‘ e e,

Matadals Used

%ﬁ, é.-ff? concrefe—

Repair Location

Deflciencies Corrected

Repalr Location

Deficiencles Carecled

Malerials Used

Maierals Usad

BLAMNE TECH SERVICES. IMC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO

wiww blainEtaeh com

LDS ANGELES 5AM DIEGO




REPAIR DATA SHEET

plI%

Breo/ BF

Slient

Page_Lot_L_
Date 7/ é@ﬁf—

site Address 7<Z/S E 571%}1'/&?‘ gép/w/

é—-t Ve f‘/

ob Number OFO0HE ”/%/
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Deficlencles Corrected ,4 VM %Ar 5@9;./

75 auwetler seal.

Malerlals Used / b’) ’ ﬁ i / { A{‘/ﬂ 5 C@ﬂcﬂﬁéﬂateﬂals Used %’ % P A Ca &f‘ &

Repair Locaton /Vw "/ 5

Repair Location
Deficiepcies Corrected G‘Z wey /éLi" -{m/ Deficiencles Comrected
Froenf. Abclee] covaete
7?1 AMUPLEL fa y s£ER f
Matarials Used Materlals Used

Vo A,,.? concrefp
N4

Repalr Localion

Jeficlencles Corrected

Repalr Location

Deficiencies Comreclad

Viaterals Used

Malerials Used

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. IMC, SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO

v blainelech com

LOS ANGELES Sam DIEGD
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Uploading GEO_XY File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Geo XY Site 6113
Submittal Date/Time: 3/23/2004 3:10:09 PM
Confirmation Number: 8323139786

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKEAND ATy o
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\Scott%20Robinson\Paul%208upple\6113\Monito 04/23/2004




Uploading GEO_Z File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_Z FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submiittal Title: Geo Z Site 6113
Submittal Date/Time: 3/23/2004 3:10:29 PM
Confirmation Number: 5789005875

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-CAKLAND )
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\_waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\Scott%20Robinson\Paul %20Supple\611 3\Monito 04/23/2004

o




BP/ARCO Survey Sheet

Site: BP 6113
03/08/2004
— X-coord Y-coord | 1op of Casing| 1op of Lid Ground Surface
(NAD'83) {NAD'83) (NAVD'88) (NAVD'88) (NAVD'88) Comments
-121.7879971 37.6775618 459,41 459,96 459.96
-121.7881567 37.6775702 460.07 460,49 460.49
-121.7880379 37.6776434 459.32 459.69 45969
-121.7877756 37.6777004 458 .86 459.33 459,33
-121.7877810 37.6778673 457.24 457 .81 457.81
-121.7876563 37.6778224 457 .17 457.65 457 65
-121.7879124 37.6775255 459.40 460.01 460.01
-121.7876843 37.6775822 458.65 459,20 459.20
-121.7882583 37.6778174 450.20 459 .52 459.52
-121.7880283 37.6781310 457 .40 458.11 458,11
-121.7873339 37.6782160 457 .37 457.66|No lid; destroyed
-121.7879055 37.6778494 457,91 458.27 458.27
-121.7876515 37.6777199 457.08 458.08 458.08
-121,7878379 376777133 458.64 459.10 459.10
-121.7876556 37.6778057 456.99 457.41 457 .41




